

APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. A06-1371

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

In the Matter of the Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary District NPDES/SDS
Permit No. MN0040738, Reissuance for the Expanded Discharge of
Treated Wastewater, Douglas County, Alexandria, Minnesota

**APPELLANT ALEXANDRIA LAKE AREA
SANITARY DISTRICT'S BRIEF**

Kevin Reuther (#266255)
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
Tel: (651) 223-5969
Fax: (651) 223-5967

*Attorney for Respondent Minnesota
Center for Environmental Advocacy*

James P. Peters (#177623)
Karna M. Peters (#245975)
PETERS & PETERS, PLC
460 Franklin Street North, #100
Glenwood, MN 56334
Tel: (320) 634-3778

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
L'Homme Dieu Lake Association*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
Tel: (651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

Alan C. Williams (#117328)
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTY. GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
Tel: (651) 296-7200
Fax: (651) 282-2151

*Attorney for Appellant Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency*

Steven W. Nyhus (#296193)
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103-2111
Tel: (651) 225-8840
Fax: (651) 225-9088

*Attorney for Appellant Alexandria
Lake Area Sanitary District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Legal Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	5
I. History of Lake Winona and the ALASD Discharge	5
II. The Clean Water Act 303(d) – WQBEL Derivation Process	7
Legal Argument	16
Standard of Review.....	16
Summary of Argument	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) Is Unclear and Ambiguous; Therefore Deference to Reasonable MPCA Interpretation Is Appropriate.....	20
II. EPA’s Administrative Practice Confirms MPCA’s Approach is Acceptable	25
III. The Clean Water Act Structure and EPA Guidance Supports MPCA’s Approach	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>American Paper Institute v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 112 S.Ct. 1046, 117 L.Ed.2d 239 (1992).....	1, 4, 8, 29 – 30
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984).....	22
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc v. EPA</i> , 130 F.Supp.2d 1184 (D. Mt. 1999).....	9
<i>In the Matter of City of Waskom, Texas</i> , No. TX0020036, NPDES Appeal No 90-18, Environmental Appeals Board, 1991 EPA App. LEXIS 45	24
<i>In re City of Moscow, Idaho</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 00-10, Environmental Appeals Board, 2001 EPA App. LEXIS 12	24
<i>James River II v. State of Washington, Department of Ecology</i> , PCHB Nos. 91-140, 143, 146, 147, 148, 150, 151, 169, 82, 1992 WA ENV LEXIS 96 (1992).....	24
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 112 S Ct. 570, 116 L.Ed.2d 578 (1991).....	17, 29
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v Browner</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1304 (D. Minn. 1993).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 162 F.Supp.2d 406 (D. Md. 2001).....	9, 30
<i>United States v. St. Paul</i> , 258 F.3d 750 (8 th Cir. 2001)	13

State Cases

<i>Chiodo v. Board of Education</i> , 298 Minn. 380, 215 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. 1974)	17
---	----

<i>Communities for a Better Envm't v State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4 th 1089 (2003)	2, 10, 14, 31
<i>George A Hormel & Co. v Asper</i> , 428 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1988).....	18
<i>In the Matter of the Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary District NPDES/SDS Permit No. MN0040738, Reissuance for the Expanded Discharge of Treated Wastewater, Douglas County, Minnesota, No. A06-1371, 2007 WL 2421527 (Minn. Ct. App. August 28, 2007) (unpublished)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re City of Owatonna</i> , 672 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	3
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....	17 – 18
<i>In re Max Schwartzman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 670 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<i>In re University of Minnesota</i> , 566 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Missouri Soybean Association v Missouri Clean Water Commission</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (D. Mo. 2003)	8
<i>Reserve Mining Co v Herbst</i> , 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	16
<i>St. Otto's Home v. Minnesota Department of Human Services</i> , 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989).....	16 – 17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 302 Minn. 77, 223 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1974).....	13
<i>State v. Donaldson</i> , 41 Minn. 74, 42 N.W. 781 (Minn. 1889).....	17, 29
Federal Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2) (2005).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) (2005)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) (2005)	8, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (2005).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) (2005).....	23

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 115.03, subds. 1, 5 (2004).....17
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2004).....22

Federal Rules

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(a) (2005).....28
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d) (2005).....12, 21 – 23
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i) (2005).....12, 20
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a) (2005)..... 10
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) (2005)..... 2, 10, 11
40 C.F.R. § 123.25 (2005)17
40 C.F.R. § 130.0 (2005)8
40 C.F.R. § 130.2 (2005)8 – 9,
40 C.F.R. § 130.7 (2005)8

State Rules

Minn. R. 7050.0150, subp. 5 (2005).....10

Other Federal Authorities

44 *Federal Register* 32854, 32904 (June 7, 1979).....23
44 *Federal Register* 34244, 34288 (June 14, 1979).....24
45 *Federal Register* 33290, 33336, 33442 (May 19, 1980).....23 – 24
54 *Federal Register* 23871-73, 23879 (June 2, 1989)11
64 *Federal Register* 46068 (August 23, 1999)13
65 *Federal Register* 43640-43 (July 13, 2000).....13
67 *Federal Register* 79020-28 (December 27, 2002).....13

<i>Guidance for Water Quality-Based Decisions: The TMDL Process</i> (USEPA April 1991).....	9
<i>National Strategy for the Development of Regional Nutrient Criteria</i> (USEPA June 1998).....	10
<i>Nutrient Criteria Technical Guidance Manual: Lakes and Reservoirs</i> (First Ed. USEPA April 2000).....	10
<i>Protocol for Developing Nutrient TMDLs</i> (First Ed. USEPA 1991).....	10, 31
<i>Technical Support Document for Water Quality-Based Toxics Control</i> (USEPA 1991).....	30
Def's Resp. Mem. In Support of Schedule for Preparation of TMDLs, <i>Sierra Club v Clifford</i> , CV-96-0527 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 1999).....	12
Other State Authorities	
MPCA, <i>2006 Final TMDL List of Impaired Waters</i> , http://proteus.pca.state.mn.us/publications/wq-iw1-03-2006.pdf	4, 6
MPCA, <i>Lake Pepin Watershed Total Maximum Daily Load Eutrophication And Turbidity Impairments</i> , http://www.pca.state.mn.us/water/tmdl/tmdl-lakepepin.html	6
MPCA, <i>Minnesota Statewide Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load</i> , http://www.pca.state.mn.us/publications/wq-iw4-01b.pdf (Marcy 27, 2007)	31
MPCA, <i>MPCA Phosphorus Strategy</i> , http://www.pca.state.mn.us/water/phosphorus.html (March 28, 2000).....	14 – 15
